
This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION  
AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 18, 2014 Hearing Room C 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Tim Knopp, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Lee Beyer 
Sen. Jeff Kruse 
Sen. Arnie Roblan 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Nealy, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 4007 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4008 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4090 A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 4120 – Public Hearing and Work Session  
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
 

1:06:10 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:06:21 PM HB 4007 - Public Hearing 
1:06:39 PM Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:07:12 PM Chair Hass 
1:07:18 PM Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 
1:07:20 PM Chair Hass 
1:07:22 PM Rep. Gelser 
1:10:33 PM Chair Hass 
1:10:53 PM Morgan Allen, Oregon School Board Association 
1:12:25 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:12:26 PM Allen 
1:12:28 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:12:40 PM Chair Hass 
1:12:41 PM {Exhibit} 1: witness registration 
1:12:42 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:12:46 PM {Exhibit} 2: Preston Baxter, Oregon Connections Academy Parent 

Association 
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1:12:58 PM HB 4007 - Work Session 
1:12:59 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES HB 4007 DO PASS 
1:13:14 PM Chair Hass 
1:13:15 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
1:13:16 PM AYES: KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS 
1:13:17 PM EXCUSED: BEYER 
1:13:32 PM CARRIER: SEN. ROBLAN WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
1:13:35 PM HB 4008 - Public Hearing 
1:13:53 PM Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:14:09 PM Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16 
1:15:05 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:15:06 PM Rep. Gelser 
1:15:10 PM Chair Hass 
1:15:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jan McComb, Oregon Department of Justice 
1:17:13 PM Chair Hass 
1:17:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: Christine Kirk, Public Policy and Governmental Relations 

Manager, Oregon Youth Authority 
1:18:09 PM Chair Hass 
1:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: Torri Lynn, Oregon Juvenile Director's Association 
1:22:38 PM Kevin Hunking, Multnomah County Education Service District (ESD) 
1:24:08 PM Keith Ussery, Willamette Education Service District (ESD) 
1:26:07 PM Chair Hass 
1:26:21 PM Ussery 
1:26:24 PM Lynn 
1:26:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
 
1:26:49 PM HB 4008 - Work Session 
1:26:50 PM Chair Hass 
1:26:55 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES HB 4008 DO PASS 
1:27:16 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:27:17 PM AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS 
1:27:22 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:27:23 PM Chair Hass 
1:27:25 PM CARRIER: SEN. KRUSE WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:27:33 PM Chair Hass 
 
1:27:35 PM HB 4090 A - Public Hearing 
1:27:44 PM Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:28:31 PM Chair Hass 
1:28:47 PM {Exhibit} 7: Rep. Barbara Smith Warner, House District 38 
1:30:25 PM Chair Hass 
1:30:38 PM Rep. Alyssa Keny-Guyer, House District 46 
1:32:24 PM Chair Hass 
1:32:40 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:32:42 PM Chair Hass 
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1:32:47 PM Rep. Smith Warner 
1:32:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:33:08 PM Jeff Newgard, National Association of Social Workers 
1:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 8: Robyn Johnson, Public Policy Manager, Oregon Hunger Task 

Force 
1:35:43 PM Chair Hass 
1:35:51 PM Johnson 
1:36:27 PM Chair Hass 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
1:36:28 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: Joyce Dougherty, Director, Child Nutrition and USDA Food 

Programs 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 11: James Manning & Stephanie Vardavas, Oregon Advocacy 

Commissions Office 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: Alberto Moreno, Chair, Oregon Commission on Hispanic 

Affairs 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: Regan Gray, Children First for Oregon 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: Sarah Flynn, Oregon Food Bank 
 
1:36:29 PM HB 4090 A - Work Session 
1:36:37 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES HB 4090 A DO PASS 
1:36:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:36:50 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:36:51 PM AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS 
1:36:54 PM CARRIER: SEN. HANSELL WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
1:37:15 PM HB 4120 - Public Hearing 
1:37:20 PM Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:37:57 PM Chair Hass 
1:38:20 PM Rep. Brett Barton, House District 40 
1:40:40 PM Chair Hass 
1:40:50 PM Sen. Roblan 
1:40:51 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:41:00 PM Rep. Barton 
1:41:24 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:41:31 PM Chair Hass 
1:41:32 PM Rep. Barton 
1:41:40 PM Patrick Sieng, Association of Oregon Cities and Police Officer’s 

Association 
1:41:41 PM {Exhibit} 15: witness registration 
1:41:42 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:41:43 PM {Exhibit} 16: Michael Reese, Chief of Police, City of Portland, Oregon 
1:41:44 PM {Exhibit} 17: Darrell Fuller & Kevin Campbell, Oregon State Sheriffs 

Association and Oregon Association Chiefs of Police 
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1:44:54 PM HB 4120 - Work Session 
1:44:55 PM Chair Hass 
1:45:13 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES HB 4120 DO PASS 
1:45:34 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:45:35 PM AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS 
1:45:37 PM CARRIER: SEN. HASS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:45:48 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:12:41 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 4007, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
1:12:46 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 4007, written testimony, Preston Baxter, 1 p  
1:15:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 4008, written testimony, Jan McComb, 3 pp 
1:17:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 4008, written testimony, Christine Kirk, 6 pp 
1:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 4008, written testimony, Torri Lynn, 2 pp 
1:26:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 4008, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
1:28:47 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Rep. Barbara Smith Warner, 1 p 
1:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Robyn Johnson, 3 p 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 4090 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Joyce Dougherty, 2 pp 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 4090 A, written testimony, James Manning & Stephanie 

Vardavas, 1 p 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Alberto Moreno, 1 p 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Regan Gray, 1 p 
1:36:28 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 4090 A, written testimony, Sarah Flynn, 1 p 
1:41:41 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 4120, witness registration, staff, 1 p  
1:41:43 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 4120, written testimony, Michael Reese, 2 pp 
1:41:44 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 4120, written testimony, Darrell Fuller & Kevin Campbell, 

1 p 
 

 


